Stanislaus County Comprehensive Public Facilities Impact Fee Update Study

Table E.1: Stanislaus County Public Faciltiies Fee Summary - Unincorporated
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Land Use f F Y § £% £ 3 ELYE & & & & Total Fee
Residential (Per Dwelling Unit)
Single Family / Duplex $ 118 $ 92 $§ 134 $1,091 16 353 350 $2,121 $ 346 $ 671 $1,078 10 3,592 $ 199 |$ 10,171
Multifamily / Mobile Home Park 77 60 87 710 10 230 228 1,381 225 437 702 6 2,404 131 6,688
Accessory Dwelling Unit 4 37 29 42 343 5 111 110 667 109 211 339 3 995 60 3,061
Nonresidential (Per Thousand Square Feet)
Office NA $ 26 $§ 37 $ 304 6 98 NA $ 594 N/A N/A $ 301 3 4237 $ 112($ 5,718
Industrial?
Industrial (Small) N/A 6 $ 8 $ 68 1 22 NA $ 132 N/A NA $ 67 1 1,932 $ 451% 2,282
Industrial (Large)
Manufacturing N/A 8 12 98 2 31 N/A 190 N/A N/A 97 1 2,034 49 2,522
Distribution N/A 3 5 39 1 13 N/A 77 N/A N/A 39 - 1,326 30 1,533
Warehouse N/A 2 2 19 0.40 6 N/A 37 N/A N/A 19 - 774 17 876
Commercial
Small Retail N/A 2 $ 31 $ 255 5 82 N/A $ 499 N/A N/A $ 253 2 2,407 $ 711$ 3,627
Medium Retail N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 499 N/A N/A 253 2 3,594 95 4,838
Shopping Center N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 499 N/A N/A 253 2 3,323 89 4,561
Shopping Mall N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 499 N/A N/A 253 2 2,034 64 3,247
Church N/A 2 $ 31 $ 255 5 82 N/A $ 499 N/A N/A $ 253 2 780 $ 39|% 1,968
Hospital N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 499 N/A N/A 253 2 1,390 51 2,590
Nursing Home N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 499 N/A N/A 253 2 509 33 1,691
Special Cases®
Drive Through (per lane) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,538 $ 171|$ 8,709
Gas Station (per pump) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,238 165 8,403
Motel/Hotel (per room) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 847 17 864
Golf Course (per acre) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 635 13 648

" Charged only in unincorporated areas.

2 Commercial dairies charged under small industrial if less that 20,000 square feet, or under the large industrial manufacturing land use if greater than 20,000 square feet.
3 Charged as noted (per lane, per pump, per room or per acre), in addition to commercial fees (excluding RTIF).

4 ADUs up to 750 square feet are exempt from impact fees. Impact fees for an ADU of 750 square feet or larger are charged fees proportional to the size of the ADU and to the size of the primary dwelling
unit. Proportional ADU fees cannot exceed the flat rate listed above. For more information about ADU proportional fees see: http://www.stancounty.com/bos/agenda/2021/20210511/PH04.pdf
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Stanislaus County Comprehensive Public Facilities Impact Fee Update Study

Table E.2: Stanislaus County Public Facilties Fee Summary - Cities of Ceres, Hughson, Modesto, Patterson and Waterford
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Residential (Per Dwelling Unit)
Single Family / Duplex $ 118 $ 92 $ 134 $1091 $ 16 $ 353 $ 350 $1,065 $ 346 N/A NA $ 10 $ 3592 $ 143|$ 7,310
Multifamily / Mobile Home Park 77 60 87 710 10 230 228 693 225 N/A N/A 6 2,404 95 4,825
Accessory Dwelling Unit 4 37 29 42 343 5 111 110 335 109 N/A N/A 3 995 42 2,161
Nonresidential (Per Thousand Square Feet)
Office NA $ 26 $§ 37 $ 304 $ 6 $ 98 N/A $ 298 N/A N/A NA $ 3 $ 4237 $§ 100($ 5,109
Industrial®
Industrial (Small) N/A $ 6 $ 8 $§ 68 §$ 1 $ 22 NA $ 67 N/A N/A NA $ 1 $ 1932 $ 42 1% 2,147
Industrial (Large)
Manufacturing N/A 8 12 98 2 31 N/A 96 N/A N/A N/A 1 2,034 46 2,328
Distribution N/A 3 5 39 1 13 N/A 38 N/A N/A N/A - 1,326 29 1,454
Warehouse N/A 2 2 19 0.40 6 N/A 19 N/A N/A N/A - 774 16 838
Commercial
Small Retail NA $ 22§ 31 § 255 § 5 ¢ 82 NA $ 251 N/A N/A NA $ 2 $ 2407 $ 61|% 3,116
Medium Retail N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 3,594 85 4,327
Shopping Center N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 3,323 79 4,050
Shopping Mall N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 2,034 54 2,736
Church NA $ 22 § 31 $ 255 § 5 ¢ 82 NA $ 251 N/A N/A NA $ 2 $ 780 $ 29| $ 1,457
Hospital N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 1,390 41 2,079
Nursing Home N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 509 23 1,180
Special Cases®
Drive Through (per lane) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NA $ 8538 $ 171|$ 8,709
Gas Station (per pump) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,238 165 8,403
Motel/Hotel (per room) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 847 17 864
Golf Course (per acre) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 635 13 648

" Charged only in unincorporated areas.
2 Commercial dairies charged under small industrial if less that 20,000 square feet, or under the large industrial manufacturing land use if greater than 20,000 square feet.
3 Charged as noted (per lane, per pump, per room or per acre), in addition to commercial fees (excluding RTIF).

4 ADUs up to 750 square feet are exempt from impact fees. Impact fees for an ADU of 750 square feet or larger are charged fees proportional to the size of the ADU and to the size of the primary dwelling
unit. Proportional ADU fees cannot exceed the flat rate listed above. For more information about ADU proportional fees see: http://www.stancounty.com/bos/agenda/2021/20210511/PH04.pdf
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Stanislaus County Comprehensive Public Facilities Impact Fee Update Study

Table E.3: Stanislaus County Public Faciltiies Fee Summary - Cities of Turlock, Oakdale, Newman and Riverbank
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Residential (Per Dwelling Unit)
Single Family / Duplex NA $ 92 $§ 134 $1,091 16 353 350 $1,065 $ 346 N/A N/A $ 10 3592 $ 141|$ 7,190
Multifamily / Mobile Home Park N/A 60 87 710 10 230 228 693 225 N/A N/A 6 2,404 93 4,746
Accessory Dwelling Unit 4 N/A 29 42 343 5 111 110 335 109 N/A N/A 3 995 42 2,124
Nonresidential (Per Thousand Square Feet)
Office NA $ 26 $§ 37 $ 304 6 98 N/A $ 298 N/A N/A NA $ 3 4237 $ 100($ 5,109
Industrial?
Industrial (Small) N/A $ 6 $ 8 $ 68 1 22 NA $ 67 N/A N/A N/A $ 1 1,932 $ 42 1$ 2,147
Industrial (Large)
Manufacturing N/A 8 12 98 2 31 N/A 96 N/A N/A N/A 1 2,034 46 2,328
Distribution N/A 3 5 39 1 13 N/A 38 N/A N/A N/A - 1,326 29 1,454
Warehouse N/A 2 2 19 0.40 6 N/A 19 N/A N/A N/A - 774 16 838
Commercial NA $ 22§ 31 § 255 5 82 NA $ 251 N/A N/A N/A $ 2 - $ -
Small Retail NA $ 22 § 31 $§ 255 5 82 NA $ 251 N/A N/A NA $ 2 2,407 $ 61($ 3,116
Medium Retail N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 3,594 85 4,327
Shopping Center N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 3,323 79 4,050
Shopping Mall N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 2,034 54 2,736
Church NA $ 22 § 31 $§ 255 5 82 NA $ 251 N/A N/A NA $ 2 780 $ 29| $ 1,457
Hospital N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 1,390 41 2,079
Nursing Home N/A 22 31 255 5 82 N/A 251 N/A N/A N/A 2 509 23 1,180
Special Cases®
Drive Through (per lane) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,538 $ 171|$ 8,709
Gas Station (per pump) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,238 165 8,403
Motel/Hotel (per room) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 847 17 864
Golf Course (per acre) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 635 13 648

" Charged only in unincorporated areas.
2 Commercial dairies charged under small industrial if less that 20,000 square feet, or under the large industrial manufacturing land use if greater than 20,000 square feet.
3 Charged as noted (per lane, per pump, per room or per acre), in addition to commercial fees (excluding RTIF).

4 ADUs up to 750 square feet are exempt from impact fees. Impact fees for an ADU of 750 square feet or larger are charged fees proportional to the size of the ADU and to the size of the primary dwelling
unit. Proportional ADU fees cannot exceed the flat rate listed above. For more information about ADU proportional fees see: http://www.stancounty.com/bos/agenda/2021/20210511/PH04.pdf
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